

Council Agenda Report

From :	Thomas Frutchey, City Manager
Subject	2 nd Reading: Repeal of Ordinance No. 952 N.S., Adopted in 2008, which Created the Pasc Robles Tourism Business Improvement District (TBID)

Date: August 1, 2017

Facts

- 1. On June 20, the Council approved the formation of the Paso Robles Tourism Improvement District to replace the City of Paso Robles Tourism Business Improvement District (TBID), which was formed in 2008 by City ordinance, at the request of all hotels inside city limits.
- 2. The transition was effective as of July 1, 2017.
- 3. As a clean-up measure, the ordinance creating the TBID in 2008 should now be repealed.
- 4. On July 18, the Council approved the first reading for Ordinance XXXX N.S. which would repeal Ordinance 952 N.S., and become effective 30 days from the date of its final passage and adoption.
- 5. No substantive changes have been made since the Ordinance's first reading.
- 6. If adopted, Ordinance XXXX N.S. in its entirety will be published within 15 days by the Office of the City Clerk.

Options

- 1. Take no action;
- 2. Repeal Ordinance No. 952 N.S.

Analysis and Conclusions

The creation of the PRTID makes the TBID obsolete. This clean-up action ensures there is a clean record for the creation and operation of the PRTID.

Fiscal Impact

None.

Recommendation

Adopt Ordinance XXXX N.S. to repeal Ordinance No. 952 N.S., adopted in 2008, which created the Paso Robles Tourism Business Improvement District (TBID).

Attachments

1. Ordinance No. XXXX N.S.

ORDINANCE NO. XXXX N.S.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES TO REPEAL ORDINANCE 952 N.S.

WHEREAS, on December 16, 2008, the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles adopted Ordinance No. 952 N.S. to establish the Paso Robles Tourism and Lodging Promotions Business Improvement District; and,

WHEREAS, on May 2, 2017, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 17-058 to establish the Paso Robles Tourism Improvement District (PRTID); and,

WHEREAS, the creation of the PRTID makes the Paso Robles Tourism and Lodging Promotions Business Improvement District obsolete; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to repeal Ordinance No. 952 N.S.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Ordinance No. 952 N.S. adopted on December 16, 2008, relating to the establishment of the Paso Robles Tourism and Lodging Promotions Business Improvement District, is hereby repealed and of no further force or effect.

Section 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Ordinance and shall post or publish this Ordinance as required by law.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect thirty (30) days from and after the date of its final passage and adoption.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council held on July 18, 2017, and passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles on the 1st day of August, 2017, by the following roll call vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

Steven W. Martin, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kristen L. Buxkemper, Deputy City Clerk